
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, David Cox, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

6 January 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Gareth Owens
Chief Officer (Governance)

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 8 December, 2021.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 - 
20)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN (Pages 21 - 38)
Report of Chief Executive, Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value and Procurement

Purpose: To consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget for 2022/23 and the HRA Business Plan.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 56)
Report of Chief Executive - Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To consult on Part 1 of the Council Plan 2022/23.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held remotely on Wednesday, 8 
December 2021.

PRESENT: 
Councillors:  Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dennis Hutchinson Brian Lloyd 
and Kevin Rush 

APOLOGIES: 
Councillors Ian Dunbar and Ray Hughes 

SUBSTITUTES: 
Councillors: David Wisinger (for Councillor David Cox) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Billy Mullin (Deputy Leader - Governance - and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Management and Assets), Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member 
for Housing), Chief Executive, Benefits Manager (for agenda item 5), 
Revenues Manager (for agenda Item 6), Business Performance Team Manager, 
Housing and Assets Senior Manager and Housing Programmes Service Manager 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

27. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

The Facilitator explained that both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman had 
given their apologies for the meeting.  She sought nominations for a Chair for the 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Helen Brown be appointed as Chair for the meeting 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

29. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillor David Wisinger and Councillor Kevin Rush. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

30. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.   She referred to the January meeting and reported 
that the Developing Flintshire’s Housing Support Programme Strategy 2022-26 
would be added to the list of items to be considered at the meeting.  On the action 
tracking report she confirmed that both actions had been completed.

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved and 
seconded by Councillor Ron Davies and Councillor David Wisinger.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

31.  WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

The Benefits Manager introduced an update on the impacts that welfare 
reforms continued to have on Flintshire residents and the work that was ongoing 
to mitigate this and support these households.  Vulnerable households had also 
been significantly impacted by the pandemic, and the report also provided 
information around the range of measures that had been developed to help those 
affected by the current pandemic and the support provided to residents to help 
mitigate the negative impacts.  

The Benefits Manager provided a detailed update on the following areas, 
as highlighted within the report: 

 The removal of the £20 Universal Credit uplift.  A case study had been 
provided which highlighted concerns and choices residents would have to 
make.  There had not been a huge demand for support at present but it 
was available should it be required;   

 There had been an increase in demand for budgeting support as residents 
had to stretch their budgets; 

 Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  Despite the huge demand during the 
pandemic, there had been a slow uptake at present.  Work had been 

Page 6



undertaken to understand when support would be required to support 
people in difficulty;

 Ending of the furlough scheme.  At present there had not been a huge 
demand for requests for support.  It could be that people were juggling their 
finances, and this would continue to be monitored and all of the processes 
were in place to provide assistance;

 Isolation payments were still on going with a high volume of applications 
being submitted; and

 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) were continuing to increase 
steadily. There had been a reduction in funding from the Department of 
Work & Pensions (DWP) but Welsh Government (WG) had committed 
£126,000 in addition to the DWP payments to enable that support.

The Benefits Manager also provided a verbal update on the Winter Fuel 
Support Allowance.  The Scheme was subject to WG final approval and would be 
opened on Monday 13th December, 2021.  All Local Authorities in Wales were 
adopting the same approach and it was anticipated that there would be 9,000 
claimants in Flintshire.  There were benefit entitlement conditions attached and 
conditions with regard to energy providers.  Eligible residents were able to claim 
£100 off their fuel bills.  She confirmed that this would be published once 
approved via social media, websites etc.  In January following data analysis those 
eligible households who had not claimed would be approached to encourage 
them to claim.

The Chair thanked the Benefits Manager for a detailed update.  The 
recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and seconded by 
Councillor David Wisinger and Councillor Ron Davies.   

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the ongoing work to manage the impacts that welfare 
reform has and will continue 
[...]
 more challenges ahead and resources would need to be put in place 
to provide that support.  

Councillor Brian Lloyd asked if the significant arrears, as outlined within the 
report, could be re-claimed or whether this would have to be written off.  The 
Revenues Manager explained that large arrears were not automatically written off.  
If tenants were required to be evicted and there were opportunities to pursue 
those rent arrears then this would be done.  It was challenging and if all the 
processes had been carried out without success and then the debt had to be 
written off.

The Cabinet Member for Housing reassured members that everything was 
being done to avoid evictions.  If the Council had not invested in the Mobysoft 
‘Rent Sense’ software he felt that the situation would have been worse.  He felt 
the changes being made within the Housing portfolio would provide that support to 
tenants. 

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson congratulated the Revenues Manager and 
the team for doing all they could in difficult circumstances.  He added that when 
tenants were £5k arrears it was very difficult to get back on track but wanted to 
thank the team for all their work.

The Chair congratulated the team.  She said the 6 month lead in time to 
evictions was very difficult but appreciated why WG put these measures in place.  
There were also peaks when children returned to school, due to costs of school 
uniforms and at Christmas time and the general cost of living. 

Page 8



Councillor Ron Davies commented that the update had been very well 
presented and felt that universal credit should be scrapped in order to support 
tenants.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
seconded by Councillor Brian Lloyd and Councillor Mared Eastwood.

RESOLVED:

That the latest financial position for rent collection in 2021/22, as set out in the 
report and presentation, be noted.

33. MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR RECOVERY, PORTFOLIO 
AND PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES

The Chief Executive presented the mid-year monitoring report to review 
progress against their respective priorities set out in the Council’s Reporting 
Measures 2020/21 under the remit of the Committee.  It was reported that 73% of 
performance indicators had met or exceeded their targets.

The report was an exception-based report and concentrated on under-
performance against target.  There was one area within the remit of the 
Committee as outlined in section 1.07 of the report.  The Chief Executive advised 
that there was a list of properties in the system which were yet to be delivered.  
These had been delayed because of economic situations and planning conditions 
which had slowed the programme down.  There were schemes behind these 
which would be brought to Committee to highlight what was happening with 
regard to the new build programme.

Councillor Veronica Gay asked if it was possible for the coloured asterisks 
to be removed and replaced with the words Red Amber and Green in the 
appendix for future report as it was difficult to distinguish between the different 
colours in the Agenda packs.  The Facilitator agreed to feed this back to the 
Performance Team.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett and Councillor Ron Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

 Prior to the close of the meeting the Chief Executive reported that the 
Housing and Assets Senior Manager was leaving the service.  He thanked him for 
the huge amount of work he had undertaken and the contribution he had made to 

Page 9



the Housing Service.    The Committee added their good wishes to the Housing 
and Assets Senior Manager for the future.

The Housing and Assets Senior Manager thanked the Chief Executive and 
Committee for the comments.  He said he valued the discussions and relationship 
with Members and colleagues which had been excellent and felt that Flintshire 
was in a fantastic place to move forward and to continue to improve.  

34. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.02 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



COMMUNITY HOUSING  & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 12th January 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public
[...]
ent arrear 
levels

Revenues Manager

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ACTION TRACKING                                                                                                                                                                            APPENDIX 2
ACTION TRACKING FOR THE COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no actions arising from the Committee meeting held on 8th December, 2021.

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 12th January 2022

Report Subject Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial 
Business Plan 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance, Social Value & 
Procurement; and
Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Executive; and
Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report deals with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) draft 30 year Financial 
Business Plan and the proposed HRA Budget for 2022/23. 

The rent increase proposed in the business plan, applies an overall uplift of 1.18% 
to all tenants and, in addition, applies the transitional uplift of £2 to tenants who 
currently pay at least £3 under target rent. This equates to an overall rent increase 
of 2% in the Business plan.  An overall inflationary increase of 2% forecasts rental 
income at £38.019m for 2022/23

The proposed garage rent and garage plot increase is 2% for 2022/23, which 
equates to £0.20 per week for garage rent and takes the rent per week to £10.23 
(based on 52 weeks). The proposed garage plot increase is £0.03 per week taking 
the garage plot rent to £1.66 per week. 

The business plan anticipates income levels of £0.395m for garages and garage 
plots.

Service charges will be frozen again for financial year 2022/23.

The total proposed capital programme for 2022/23 is £25.074m, summarised in 
Appendix C of this report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



RECOMMENDA
[...]
t policy also set target rents for each type of property to 
ensure consistency in rent setting, this has been introduced over a number 
of years on a transitional basis so that tenants paying under target rent 
would see no more than an inflation plus £2 increase per annum.  Flintshire 
currently have a number of tenancies still paying under the target rent 
bands.

The rent increase proposed in the business plan, applies an overall uplift of 
1.18% to all tenants and, in addition, applies the transitional uplift of £2 to 
tenants who currently pay at least £3 under target rent. This equates to an 
overall rent increase of 2% in the Business plan.

Page 23



This ensures that no individual tenant will pay more than the maximum 
allowed under the policy but moves towards readdressing the disparity 
between those rents under and those at target rent and seeks to make rent 
charges to all tenants more equitable. This also ensures rents remain 
affordable for tenants in the recovery from COVID-19.

An overall inflationary increase of 2% forecasts rental income at £38.019m 
for 2022/23.

It is proposed that all void properties are moved to target rent upon turnover 
to assist in the transition towards target rent levels. Setting rent inflation at 
2% across all of our stock allows us to make this adjustment and remain 
within the maximum allowable rent increase of 3.1%.

1.04 Garage Rents

The proposed garage rent and garage plot increase is 2% for 2022/23, 
which equates to £0.20 per week for garage rent and takes the rent per 
week to £10.23 (based on 52 weeks). The proposed garage plot increase is 
£0.03 per week taking the garage plot rent to £1.66 per week. 

The business plan anticipates income levels of £0.395m for garages and 
garage plots.

1.05 Service Charges

The rent and service charges policy was introduced in 2015 and expected 
all Local Housing Associations (LHA’s) to be achieving full cost recovery for 
service charges, if this had not yet been achieved a clear transition plan 
should be identified to achieve this. 

In 2020/21 the weekly service charges were increased based on a stepped 
approach over two years with the final phased increase to be implemented 
in 2021/22. It was agreed to delay this final increase and to freeze service 
charges in 2021/22, with a view to protecting tenants who may be 
experiencing financial difficulty as a result of Covid-19. 

It is proposed that these increases are frozen again in 2022/23 due to the 
ongoing impact of the pandemic and during 2022/23 further work will be 
undertaken to ensure services provided are of a high standard, represent 
value for money and that the true costs are reflected in the service charges 
calculations.

1.06 Capital Programme
The total proposed capital programme for 2022/23 is £25.074m, 
summarised in Appendix C.

Revised WHQS
Welsh Government are currently developing the revised standard for WHQS 
2.0 from 2022/23. Areas highlighted:

Page 24



SAP rating and methods of calculation
Wellbeing
Safe and Attractive Environments

Low/Zero carbon Homes is still a developing area and Welsh Government 
recommend that options are considered in our sensitivity analysis.

Regeneration

A £1m Regeneration budget has been allocated into the Capital Programme 
for 2022/23. The aim is to utilise this allocation to remodel HRA stock where 
the current stock is no longer fit for purpose. There are a number of pipeline 
schemes for consideration :

Sheltered Housing Review 
Estate Remodeling
Homeless Accommodation 

SHARP

£7.808m has been built into 2022/23 for new build Council housing. The 
programme currently has four schemes due to start on site imminently which 
will provide an additional 77 properties to the housing stock. Two of the 
schemes are working in partnership with the Homelessness team to provide 
much needed Homeless accommodation.

The business plan also assumes a further 50 units per annum.

Capitalisation of the costs of the development tea
[...]
re is no disproportionate impact 
on any groups with protected characteristics.

3.02 The Business Plan assumes a confirmation of Major Repairs Allowance 
(MRA) for 2022/23 and beyond, however, Welsh Government have 
indicated that the purpose of the funding will be reviewed in the future.

3.03 The potential impact of BREXIT on interest rates and inflation has been 
mitigated by increasing the estimated assumptions included in the business 
plan.

Page 26



3.04 Ways of Working (Sustainable Development) Principles Impact

Long-term Positive – There is a commitment to 
increase supply to provide the right types 
of homes in the right location.

Prevention Positive – It is our aim to provide support 
to ensure people live and remain in the 
right type of home. 

Integration Positive - Achieving WHQS for all existing 
council houses and delivering new social 
housing will contribute to the integration 
within communities.

Collaboration Positive - To deliver in partnership with 
stakeholders to support positive impacts 
for all our tenants.

Involvement Positive - Communication with tenants, 
Members and other stakeholders.

Well-being Goals Impact

Prosperous Wales Positive – Existing social homes are 
WHQS compliant and meet the changing 
housing needs.  Also Providing good 
quality new social homes aiming for 
low/zero carbon. Maximising local 
employment and training opportunities for 
local people.

Resilient Wales Positive – Developing low / zero carbon 
homes through modern methods of 
construction and technologies. Ensuring 
that all statutory compliance requirements 
are adhered to.

Healthier Wales Positive – Ensuring all existing homes and 
new homes are fit for purpose and meet 
the needs of all people.

More equal Wales Positive - Provide good quality homes for 
the most vulnerable people in society.

Cohesive Wales Positive – Contributing to attractive, viable 
and safe communities

Vibrant Wales Positive – Ensuring all communities 
housing needs are su
[...]
f ASB and Neighbourhood Housing Recurring 0.329 Restructure

12 Estate Management Increased cleaning costs Recurring 0.011 Additional cleaning costs

13 Estate Management Increased cleaning hours Recurring 0.015 Additional cleaning required

14 Landlord Services Review of Estate Caretaker Service Recurring 0.061 Restructure

15 Landlord Services Laundry Service Non-Recurring 0.037 Service withdrawal 2022/23 delayed

16 Rents Service charge increases Non-Recurring 0.068 Impact of delaying increase to service charges

17 Rents Review of Rents Team Recurring 0.087 Restructure

18 Rents Garage voids Recurring 0.078 Increase void percentage to 50% to reflect current rates

Total revisions to HRA Expenditure 1.045

Net Revenue Pressure 2022/23 0.663

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 13th January 2022

Report Subject Council Plan 2022-23

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council (Governance) and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets;

Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan for 2017-23 was adopted by County Council to show the key 
priorities of the Council for the five year term of the new administration. The Plan is 
subject to annual review.

The 2022/23 Draft Plan has been reviewed and refreshed for content following on 
from our response to the pandemic and our Recovery Strategy. The themes and 
priorities remain the same to 2021/22, however there are some developments with 
sub-priorities.

The ‘super-structure’ of the Plan continues to be aligned to a set of six Well-being 
Objectives.  The six themes continue to take a long term view of recovery, 
ambition and work over the next two years.

The outline of the Council Plan for 2022/23 including the six themes, their priorities 
and actions is appended (as Part 1). 

The six themes will be mapped out against the respective lead portfolios for 
reporting to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

Following Cabinet agreement the next stage of development for the Plan’s outline 
content is for Scrutiny Committees to review and consider its contents. All 
comments and suggestions will then be collated and shared with Cabinet in 
advance of approval for adoption in June 2022.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To review and provide feedback on the refreshed content of the themes for 
Council Plan 2022-23 prior to sharing with Cabinet in June 2022.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2021/22

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government and Elections (wales) Act 
2021 for organisations to ‘set out any actions to increase the extent to 
which the Council is meeting the performance requirements.’ Plans for 
organisations should be robust; be clear on where it wants to go; and how 
it will get there.

1.02 The Council Plan for 2022/23 continues to move towards a more rounded 
corporate plan, whilst still meeting the requirements of the Act.

Changes include:
 Poverty

o Digital Poverty – definition expanded
 Green Society and Environment

o New sub-priority added - Climate Change Adaptation
o New sub-priority added – Green Access 
o Green Environment – new definition

 Economy
o Digital and Transport Infrastructure divided into two separate 

sub-priorities:
 Transport Connectivity
 Digital Infrastructure

 Education and Skills
o New-sub-priority added – Well-being

1.03 The Council Plan for 2022-23 has a super structure of six themes and 
supporting priorities as follows:

Theme: Poverty 
Priorities: 

- Income Poverty
- Child Poverty
- Food Poverty
- Fuel Poverty
- Digital Poverty

Theme: Affordable and Accessible housing
Priorities: 

- Housing support and homeless prevention
- Housing Needs and Housing Options
- Social Housing
- Private Rented Sector
- Empty Properties

Page 40



Theme: Green Society and Environment
Priorities: 

- Carbon Neutrali
[...]
engagement – 
by March 2023

 Consolidating the Inspire Youth Work Hospital Project which 
provides support to young people at risk of self-harming behaviour 
– by March 2023

 Improving awareness of trauma informed practice with schools and 
Education and Youth employees – by March 2023

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking
	Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 2 – Action Tracking for the Community Housing & Assets OSC

	5 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 Year Financial Business Plan
	Enc. 1 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	Enc. 2 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	Enc. 3 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	Enc. 4 for Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

	6 Council Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 1: Draft Council Plan (Part 1) 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson Kevin Rush, Brian Lloyd

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson Kevin Rush, Brian Lloyd

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Ray Hughes

SUBSTITUES:
Councillor David Wisinger (for Councillor David Cox)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing); Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value); Chief Executive, Principal 
Accountant, Strategic Finance Manager - Commercial and Housing and Strategic 
Performance Advisor 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillor Ron Davies and Councillor Kevin Rush.

The Chairman recorded his thanks to Councillor Helen Brown for chairing 
the meeting in his absence.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She referred to the February meeting and 
reported that the Internal Audit report on temporary accommodation would be 
added to the list of items to be considered at the meeting.  On the action tracking 
report she confirmed that there had been no actins arising from the last meeting. 



Councillor Helen Brown asked if a report on Disabled Facility Grant (DFG) 
properties and best use of housing stock could be brought to a future meeting of 
the Committee.  The Chief Executive supported this suggestion and it was 
agreed that this be included on the Forward Work Programme.  

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved and 
seconded by Councillor Helen Brown and Councillor Brian Lloyd.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

38. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS 
PLAN

The Committee received a report to consider the proposed Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2022/23 and the draft HRA 30 year Financial 
Business Plan. The Chief Executive and Strategic Finance Manager (Commercial 
and Housing) gave a presentation covering:

 Borrowing
 Rents
 Garage Rents
 Service Charges
 Capital Programme 
 Regeneration
 SHARP
 Capital Funding
 Reserves
 Resource Implications (including re-structure to cover work pressures)
 Impact Assessment & Risk Management
 Ways of Working (Sustainable Development)
 Well-being Goals Impact

The rent increase proposed in the business plan, applied an overall uplift 
of 1.18% to all tenants and, in addition, applied the transitional uplift of £2 to 
tenants who currently pay at least £3 under target rent which equates to an 
overall rent increase of 2% as set out in the Business Plan.  

The proposed garage rent and garage plot increase was 2% for 2022/23, 
which equated to £0.20 per week for garage rent and took the rent per week to 
£10.23 (based on 52 weeks).



On Service Charges, it was proposed that these increases were frozen 
again in 2022/23 due to the ongoing impact of the pandemic and during 2022/23 
further work would be undertaken to ensure services provided were of  high 
standard, represented value for money and that the true costs were reflected in 
the service charges calculations.

Councillor Helen Brown asked if a breakdown of the rent and garage rent 
charges in £’s and pence could be provided for the Committee.  The Strategic 
Finance Manager (Commercial and Housing) explained that this information 
would differ for each tenant but she could provide an average for tenants to the 
Committee following the meeting.

Members spoke in support of the work being undertaken around garage 
plots, as detailed as part of the presentation.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
seconded by Councillor Ron Davies and Councillor Helen Brown.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 year 
Financial Business Plan & Budget for 2022/23 as presented within the report and 
appendices.

39. COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23

The Chief Executive presented the draft 2022/23 Council Plan which had 
been reviewed and refreshed following the response to the pandemic and 
Recovery Strategy.  The themes and priorities remained the same as 2021/22, 
however there were some development within the sub-priorities.

The structure of the Plan continued to be aligned to a set of six Well-being 
Objectives and the six themes continued to take a long term view of recovery, 
ambition and work over the next two years.  The outlined of the Council Plan for 
2022/23 including the six themes, their priorities and actions were appended to 
the report.

The Strategic Performance Advisor advised that all comments and 
suggestions would be collated and shared with Cabinet in advance of approval 
for adoption in June 2022.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
seconded by Councillor Helen Brown and Councillor Brian Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the content of the themes for the Council Plan 2022-
23 as presented within the report and appendix.

40. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  



(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.28 a.m.)

Chairman


